Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LATROY LAMONT SIMMONS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1997 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We find no cause to deny Latroy Lamont Simmons’ application to enter the peace officer training academy.  The preponderance of the credible evidence does not show that Simmons committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.  
Procedure


Simmons filed a complaint on November 24, 2008, challenging the Director of the Department of Public Safety’s (“the Director”) decision denying his application to enter the academy.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on February 13, 2009.  Simmons represented himself.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  The reporter filed the transcript on March 6, 2009.  
Findings of Fact


1.  On October 23, 2008, Simmons’ fiancée, Carmen Fluker, whom he lived with, confronted him regarding infidelity issues.  Simmons’ girlfriend, Darcy, was also present.  Fluker hit Simmons in the head.  When she swung at him again, he blocked the hit and pushed, all in one motion, and she fell on a mattress.  Fluker’s son called the police. Simmons fled from the scene, but was taken into custody upon his return.  Fluker suffered a swollen/lacerated left eye and was treated at the scene by paramedics.  Fluker signed a witness statement stating:
  

He threw me on the bed and started punching me in my face with his fist in front of my son and his girlfriend[.]

Fluker’s witness statement was not truthful because she was upset with Simmons at the time.  


2.  On November 18, 2008, the Director denied Simmons’ application to enter a peace officer training program. 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Simmons’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Director,
 which is the application.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  
I.  Criminal Offense

Sections 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(2) authorize the Director to deny any applicant who “has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The 
Director argues that Simmons committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree, in violation of § 565.070.1, RSMo 2000, which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:
*   *   *
(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or

*   *   * 

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]

This commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  In a civil case such as this, the standard of proof is a preponderance of the credible evidence.
  This means “more probable than not,” and not “beyond a reasonable doubt,” which is the standard in criminal cases.
  

Fluker testified that Simmons pushed her in self defense when she tried to hit him a second time.  She also testified that she lied to the police when they arrived at the scene because she was angry with Simmons over his infidelity at the time.  In his complaint, Simmons states:  

On that day Oct 23rd, 2008, when I got off work, I walked into my home to get ready for the academy, when my fiancé stopped me at the door, questioning me about who was I cheating with and texting on my phone.  I had told her no one, but to find out the other woman I was cheating with was in the other room, at that time I was totally out of words and both women started arguing with me jumping in my face as I started to walk backwards in our room against a wall and my finance got so angry that she hit me in 
my head and tried to hit me again and trying to block her second hit she was pushed in the face, I never punched her, and when that happened she got to screaming I punched her in the face, with all the drama going on the police was called and I ended up leaving the house before they came.  
(Emphasis added).  Simmons’ complaint was prepared without the aid of an attorney.  The complaint says that he “never punched her” and then that he “punched her in the face.”  While this may appear inconsistent, the hearing testimony clarifies that Simmons attempted to block Fluker’s second hit and she fell over.  There was no testimony as to continuing to hit Fluker after blocking her hit.  Fluker testified:[
]  

A:  I told the police officer that Troy had hit me.  Now what I heard you say about the on the floor thing, I don’t remember saying that.  I went I don’t remember telling him that, but I remember--     
Q:  You don’t remember telling him that? 
A:  No, I don’t, but I remember telling him that Troy hit me because I was mad.  At this point it did not matter to me.  


This Commission had the benefit of a visual demonstration of the incident by Fluker:[
]
A:  . . .  Troy, when I hit him, and then I went back to hit him again, he went like this to me.  I fell.  We had a little air mattress at that time.  I fell on the air mattress. 
Q:  You kind of showed with your hand and she can’t take down a hand.  If you could just describe it.

A:  He tried to block my second hit.

COMMISSIONER KOPP:  By? 
THE WITNESS:  By just pushing me away.  He tried to block my hit because I was angry, and I tried to hit him a second time and I didn’t hit him a second time because he blocked my hit. 

Q:  And then he pushed you away?  
A:  Like, can I show you?  I mean like I was running up on him.  I’m right-handed.  I was going to go like that and we went like this and I fell back.  And then I tried to get back up again and then he left up out of the room.  He ran up out of the room.  


Having had the benefit of hearing the testimony and viewing Fluker’s re-enactment, we conclude that a preponderance of the credible evidence does not show that Simmons continued to hit Fluker after she fell.  It is clear that Fluker was the aggressor in this incident and that Simmons merely responded.  The preponderance of the credible evidence does not show that Simmons purposely placed Fluker in apprehension of immediate physical injury, or that Simmons knowingly caused physical contact with another person knowing that the other person would regard the contact as offensive or provocative.  Simmons did not commit the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.  
Summary


We find no cause for the Director to deny Simmons’ application for entrance into a peace officer training course.  

SO ORDERED on May 1, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner
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